
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
13 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
3 Update from the Chair  
 
4 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee: 
 

 
5 Consideration of Matters referred to the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 

Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

 
6 Nature Recovery Declaration (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
7 Environmental Crime Policy Update 2023 (Pages 5 - 94) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships) 
 
Including a verbal Community Safety update from the Assistant Director, 
Partnerships and Chief Inspector Rob Neeson 
 

 
8 Working Group Updates  

 To receive updates from any Working Groups 
 

 
9 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2022 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 
10 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan  

 (Update and discussion on the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Work 
Plan) 
 

 
11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1


 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 

 
12 Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
To Councillors: C Dean, B  Clarke, R Claymore, T Clements, J Jones, J Oates, B Price, 
R Pritchard and L Wood 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community Partnerships 
 
 

Environmental Crime Policy Update 2023 
 
 
Exempt Information 
N/A 
 
 
Purpose 
To consider proposals for amendments to environmental crime fixed penalty levels outlined 
in the Government ASB Action Plan 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Consider the proposals for environmental crime outlined in the Government Plan 
2. Endorse proposals for the unchanged fixed penalty levels for Tamworth in relation 

to littering, graffiti, flyposting pending further review 
3. Endorse proposals for the fixed penalty level for fly-tipping to increase to the 

maximum level of £1000 (early payment £500) in line with the ASB Action Plan 
4. Endorse the introduction of the default penalty charges for household waste duty of 

care offences in line with the ASB Action Plan 
5. Endorse delegation to the Portfolio Holder Environmental Health and Community 

Partnerships to include environmental crime in the review of the Corporate ASB 
policy by March 2024 and report on wider implications 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In May 2023, the UK Government published its ASB Action Plan (attached as Appendix 1) to 
outlining proposals to tackle Anti Social behaviour to be progressed over the next few years. 
 
One of the first proposals to tackle environmental crime was to raise the maximum fine 
threshold for fixed penalty notices for flytipping and littering.  
 
The Tamworth Borough Council current Environmental Crime Policy has been reviewed and 
the current levels are set as follows: 
 
Offence Env Policy 

Section 
Current FPN level 

Littering  
Graffiti 
Flyposting 
 

12.1 
12.8 
12.7 

£100  
 
(DEFAULT FINE LEVEL) 

Fly tipping 12.9 £400  
(Reduced payment of £200 if paid 
within 7 days) 
(MAXIMUM FINE LEVEL 2019) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Household Waste Duty of Care 13.2 Currently no fixed penalty levels 
indicated 

 
The Government ASB Action plan states that to strengthen councils in their fight against 
waste crime, the government increased the upper limits for various fixed penalty notices 
(FPNs) permitting local levels to be considered up to the maximum, on evidence and 
potentially increased from 31 July 2023. This means: 
 

• The maximum amount those caught fly-tipping could be fined will increase from £400 
to £1,000 

• The maximum amount those who litter or graffiti could be fined will increase from 
£150 to £500 

• The maximum amount those who breach their household waste duty of care could be 
fined will increase from £400 to £600 

 
The minimum discounted penalty rates set out in legislation from 31st July 2023 are now: 
 
Offence Default Penalty  Minimum Full 

Penalty 
Maximum 
Discount 
Penalty 

Minimum 
Discounted 
penalty 

Littering 
Graffiti 
Fly-posting 

£100 £65 £500 £50 

Fly-tipping £200 £150 £1000 £120 
Household 
Waste Duty of 
Care 

£200 £150 £600 £120 

 
Options Considered  
 
Any fixed penalty issued for an environmental crime negates the need for prosecution for an 
offence and issuance can be publicised anonymously as a deterrent.  The recipient does not 
receive any criminal sanction if paid.  
 
The action plan also sets out a Government commitment to increase transparency of the 
data on the use of on-the-spot fines, including publishing league tables on fly-tipping. These 
tables will be used by central and local government, and members of the public, to identify 
those councils who are taking a proactive approach to enforcement, in lieu of simply cleaning 
up fly-tipping.  
 
This is intended to encourage both scrutiny and the sharing of best practice. 
 
Littering/Graffiti/Fly-posting 
 
In 2022/23 two fixed penalties (FPNs) were issued for littering.  Any penalties require a 
witness statement from the public or must be witnessed by a delegated officer.   
 
It is considered at this time that the £100 default penalty is proportionate for offences and will 
be reviewed as part of the work on the review of the ASB/Environmental Crime Policy. 
 
Failure to pay a FPN results in a prosecution and imposition of court fines – in most cases 
these can be dealt with using the Single Justice Protocol enabling consideration by a 
magistrate through an on-line portal.  Any prosecutions do attract additional costs for 
Tamworth Borough Council, however court fines are imposed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Fly Tipping 
 
The first set of fly tip tables was published on the 23rd August 2023, in line with the ASB 
Action Plan, alongside the Official fly-tipping statistics for England, recording 1,453 fly tipping 
Incidents and 1,120 Actions in Tamworth (actions include automatic clearance where there is 
no evidence, actions against businesses/tenants/landlords/general public to remove and 
investigation).  One fixed £400 penalty was issued in 2022/23.  
 
The use of fly-tipping fixed penalties is used to address immediate waste dumping issues 
where there is absolute evidence. Council data shows that eight out of 10 fly-tips in 
Tamworth are household items, with over six out of 10 of these being small van loads, so 
many could be from persons offering to take waste cheaply, or from those carrying out cheap 
garden or house maintenance jobs. It is not possible to issue FPNs without absolute 
evidence or witness statement. 
 
A grant of £26,000 was recently awarded to Tamworth to increase education and support 
enforcement on fly-tipping. This has resulted in the purchase of re-deployable cameras for 
hotspots and a planned trial of ‘Littercam’ on Watling Street to deter littering from vehicles.  
 
Details were issued on 17th October 2023 https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/Action-to-tackle-fly-
tipping.   
 
The first camera was installed on 1st November 2023 at a fly-tip hotspot on Masefield Drive to 
capture activities, including being able to identify vehicle registration numbers.  The intention 
is to increase enforcement as necessary and to deter flytipping.  (Pictures at Appendix 3).  
Appropriate overt signage is in place. 
 
The impact of this project is still to be determined, and it is intended that a full review of the 
ASB policy, updated education campaigns (overseen by the Environmental Crime Working 
Group), introduction of the Neighbourhood Impact Team and encouragement to the public to 
report incidents will increase awareness, including increasing penalties. 
 
The current level of fly-tip fine was set at the previous statutory maximum £400 (one penalty 
issued in 2023 was for dumping of a fridge). The current Policy states that the Council will 
always use the maximum default penalty, thereby permitting the raising of the fine to £1000 
under the new ASB plan. 
 
It should be noted that the Council still retains the option to consider automatic prosecution 
for this offence where a FPN is not considered proportionate, which could result in fines up to 
£50,000 and imprisonment   Each case is considered on its own merit and in accordance 
with the Corporate Enforcement Policy. 
 
Duty of Care 
 
There has not previously been a fine level set for duty of care household waste.  The 
introduction of which will allow the council the option to also consider fixed penalties for 
householders who can be identified as permitting their waste to be collected by an 
unregistered waster carriers and then dumped.  This will be included in the education 
campaigns to remind householders of the importance of checking waste carrier licences. 
 
Proposed actions: 
 

• That the default penalty level for littering, graffiti and fly-posting remains at £100. This 
will allow full review of impact and ensure that fixed penalties are likely to be paid by 
perpetrators.   

 
• The
[...]
col considered in 
first instance 

To increase fly tipping fines to £1000 in line 
with current policy to revert to maximum 
fines in the current cost of living crisis could 
create significant hardship and should only 
be considered for regular offenders.   
 

Each case to be determined on its own 
merit with risk assessment, including option 
to revert to automatic prosecution 
 
This will be reviewed in the next six months 

 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
Enforcement action remains proportionate and is in line with the MERIT (Making Equality 
Real in Tamworth) policy 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
Reductions in fly tipping via education and proportionate enforcement will improve the 
environment. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Background Information 
 
All relevant information included in this report. 
 
 
Report Author 
Joanne Sands – Assistant Director Partnerships 
Lisa Hall, Safer Communities and Homes Manager 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Corporate Enforcement Policy 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Government ASB Action Plan 
Appendix 2 – Revised Environmental Crime Policy 2023 
Appendix 3 – Camera locations 

Page 9

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/list-licences


This page is intentionally left blank



ANTI-SOCIAL
BEHAVIOUR

ACTION PLAN 

Page 11



Page 12



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Contents 

Foreword by the Prime Minister 2 

Introduction 6 

Background and context 9 

Tougher punishment 13 

What we have already done 14 
How we will go further 16 

Immediate justice for perpetrators 16 
Cracking down on illegal drugs 17 
Encouraging orderly behaviour 19 

Making communities safer 22 

What we have already done 23 
How we will go further 24 

Scaling up hotspot enforcement 24 
Discouraging anti-social behaviour 25 

Reducing rough sleeping and begging 27 

What we have already done 28 
How we will go further 28 

Building Local Pride 29 

What we have already don
[...]
 of a presence 
especially around town areas. It’ll just invite people to feel more 
safe to travel into the town areas for entertainment. So if there’s 

police around, feel a bit safer. That’s all. 

Participant, Northampton32 

38. We know people feel safer when there are more police and authority figures on the streets 
and the evidence also shows taking a ‘hotspot’ approach, where uniformed police spend 
time at problem areas on a regular basis, reduces levels of crime.33 

39. With around £60m we will fund an increased police presence to clamp down on anti-
social behaviour, targeting hotspots. Police and Crime Commissioners will drive and 
lead the approach, working with their police forces and local authorities to identify parts 
of their community where a stronger, focused approach is needed due to anti-social 
behaviour. Initially we will work with 10 police force areas, but from 2024 will support a 
hotspot approach across every police force area in England and Wales, which will see 
thousands of additional patrols taking place in places blighted by anti-social behaviour. 
We will also fund more authority figures which could include uniformed local authority 
wardens with Police and Crime Commissioners determining the most effective measures 
locally, guaranteeing extra enforcement presence to deter or punish offences, including 
fly-tipping and littering. To make this sustainable and led by community need, we will 
work with Police and Crime Commissioners and local authorities to encourage innovative 
local partnerships and matched investment from business and organisations that will 
benefit from reduced anti-social behaviour, such as Business Improvement Districts or 
large retailers. 

40. While the police, local authorities and other agencies already have a range of powers 
to tackle anti-social behaviour, they do not use them consistently, or, at times, enough. 
As part of our new approach to ensuring all partners have the tools they need to protect
[...]
tners, identify outcomes relating to anti-social behaviour 
which should be included in the set of comparative data on local authorities’ 
performance produced by the Office for Local Government (Oflog). Oflog has the 
purpose of increasing transparency, fostering accountability, and helping drive the 
improvement of local government performance; and 

e) provide additional guidance to agencies on data sharing, to make sure key information 
does not fall through the cracks between agencies when responding to anti-social 
behaviour incidents. 

79. The Government expects local partners to work together to deliver a multi-agency 
approach to tackling anti-social behaviour and delivering the proposals set out in this plan, 
with Police and Crime Commissioners playing a key role in coordinating implementation at 
a local level, working with Community Safety Partnerships, police forces, local authorities, 
and other relevant delivery partners such as Youth Offending Teams, housing associations 
and the Probation Service. 

80. It is also vital that we measure the overall success of this plan in tackling anti-social 
behaviour to ensure that it is meeting the commitments we have set out. We will assess 
the impact of our proposals on both communities’ experience and perceptions of anti-
social behaviour and their effectiveness in tackling it. To achieve this, we will draw from 
the wide range of data enhancements outlined throughout this plan, alongside wider 
measures, to monitor and evaluate its success and to further inform our understanding 
of what works in driving down anti-social behaviour. 

81. We will oversee the implementation and delivery of this action plan with a new Anti-
Social Behaviour Taskforce jointly led by the Home Secretary and the Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up that will bring together national and local partners, with a sole focus of 
addressing anti-social behaviour and restoring pride in place in communities. 

Anti-Social Behaviour Action

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

k 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 21st NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Dean (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, J Oates, B Price, 

R Pritchard and L Smith 
CABINET: Councillor Thomas Jay 

Councillor Samuel Smith 
Councillor Martin Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Thomas Hobbs 
(Head of Economic Development and Regeneration), Laura Patrick (Senior 
Regeneration Officer), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services Officer) and Tracey Smith (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 
 

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Jones and R Claymore. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The chair apologised that there no minutes to approve and advised that the 
minutes of the previous two minutes have now been published and would be 
brought to the next meeting for approval. 
 
The chair updated the committee that the first meeting of the housing repairs 
working group had met and made a good start. The Officer who attended had 
been requested to provide some more information. 
 

52 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 

The chair advised the committee that further to the meeting of the 
Committee on the 17th October they attended Cabinet on the 9th 
November to present Scrutiny’s recommendation with regards to the Off 
Street Parking item and Cabinet were happy to approve the 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
2 

 

recommendation. The chair thanked the committee for their contribution to 
this item. 

 
53 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 

SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
None. 
 

54 NATURE RECOVERY DECLARATION  
 
The chair welcomed the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Assistant Director 
Growth and Regeneration to introduce the report of the Leader of the Council to 
declare that nature is in crisis and to commit to the recovery of nature across the 
Borough and wider Staffordshire. 
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the Assistant Director who highlighted the 
following information – 
 
➢ The Nature Recovery Declaration is similar to the climate change 

emergency declaration made by the Council in 2019.  
➢ The declaration would obligate the Council to take action to address nature 

recovery across the borough in all its operations, policies and activities. 
➢ Nature is in crisis – 41 of wild species are in decline and 15% are facing 

extinction. 
➢ Through the environment act the Government has made a commitment for 

itself and Local Authorities to try and halt, and then reverse the decline. 
And then look to improve. 

➢ Expected to address the four key principles of the Lawson Report (2010) 
➢ The wildlife Trust have been involved in writing the report and the 

Staffordshire Sustainability board is interested and asking authorities to 
take action. 

➢ The Local Nature Recovery Strategy – the Government is funding key 
authorities to deliver this, including Staffordshire County Council who have 
set up a working group which officers have been invited to. They have until 
March 2025 to get a local nature recovery strategy in place. This will be 
Staffordshire wide and the borough will need to do some more local work. 
There is some Defra money available to help the Council look at 
biodiversity net gain. 

➢ Tamworth did do some work 2 years ago in the area which is attached in 
Appendix two. 

➢ Biodiversity net gain – we already do this through local plan policies, but it 
is now enshrined in legislation that we must apply to certain applications. 
The expectation is that there is better wildlife at the end of a development 
than there was at the beginning. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
3 

 

➢ The declaration sets out the key requirements including ’30 by 30’ which 
sets out managing at least 30% of council-owned greenspaces for the 
benefit of Wildlife, tree planting, road verges and protected and designated 
landscapes. 

➢ The declaration also highlights who would be responsible for monitoring 
this which includes this committee. 

 
The committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. The chair stated that they were pleased to see this coming forward, as 
a densely built-up area it would be easy for the borough to say its not 
their responsibility but there is still work they can do. 

2. The committee acknowledged the importance of key partnerships and 
asked the acting Leader if they would commit to ensuring that the 
council was represented at The Staffordshire Sustainability Board 
meetings?  
The acting leader agreed with the comments and committed to ensure 
that this was attended.  

3. How would progress be reported on? 

The officer highlighted the responsibilities which were included at the 
end of the declaration in appendix one including this committee 
receiving regular updates. 

4. Concerns around how we embed the strategy in the day-to-day 
operations of the Council and how we ensure that this is not used as an 
excuse to not maintain areas? 
The officer confirmed that some work was already being done under 
other titles such as open spaces maintenance however there will need 
to be a mindset change to encompass nature recovery. Whilst some of 
the work does sit under the Assistant Direct, Growth and Regeneration, 
the lead Assistant Director is coming in new to the post so they will be 
managing the operation, but the Council needs to be really clear about 
what they want to achieve and why and that is where the committee 
can play an important role. 

5. Can we not deliver against BNG legislation earlier rather than wait for 
the pushed back deadline.  
The officer confirmed that we already deliver biodiversity net gain 
through the Local Plan policy however as we don’t have any 
applications that require it through the legislation at the moment, we 
haven’t lost out by the Governments changed deadlines. Whilst the 
Council are ready to receive applications the industry itself needs to be 
ready. The council are looking at whether they could as a landowner 
accommodate some of the BNG offsetting.  



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED That Committee: 

 
 Supports the Borough Council making a Nature Recovery 

Declaration (as at Appendix 1 of the report). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 
Smith) 
 

 
55 ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME POLICY UPDATE 2023  

 
The chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Environmental Health, the Assistant Director, Partnerships and Chief Inspector 
Rob Neeson to discuss the report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health 
and Community Partnerships to consider proposals for amendments to 
environmental crime fixed penalty levels outlined in the Government ASB Action 
Plan. 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the item explaining that in May the Government 
introduced a new anti-social behaviour action plan which enables the council to 
review their policies and highlighted the following information –  
 
➢ The penalties for fly-tipping and littering have been increased including for 

fly-tipping up to a maximum of £1000, there are instances where the 
Council can still take people to court, where they could possibly face 
imprisonment. 

➢ Environmental cameras are now live on Masefield Drive and we are now 
considering where else they can be installed. 

 
The Assistant Director asked that the committee to consider the issue of penalties 
first. 
 
The committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. The committee highlighted that there are domestic and commercial fly-
tipping but also fly-tipping that links to organised crimes and that the 
maximum penalty should be used for these actions. 

2. Why have the Littering, Graffiti and Fly-posting items been categorised 
together? 
The Officer confirmed that they are treated as separate things but are 
together as in the Environment Crime Policy the fines are the same level. 

3. How many cameras are in place? Are they covert and have they been 
advertised. 
Officers clarified that there are six deployable cameras (one at each site) 
and the Masefield Drive area was chosen as it is a littering hotspot. A 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
5 

 

press release has gone out. There are signs in place and leaflets have 
gone out. The cameras are overt.  
A second camera has just gone up in Tinkers Green and another hot spot 
has been identified which they are looking at. They are looking at a litter 
cam on the old A5 and working with Highways around how this could be 
done. This would be used to identify items thrown from cars and identify 
the car to issue fixed penalties. 
The cameras are battery powered and footage is fed straight back to a 
laptop and can also be used to address other forms of ASB. 

4. The committee highlighted that the council need to consider the 
bureaucracy around the bulky waste service available to residents (an 
example of the service not taking corner sofas was given) to encourage 
people to use the service. 

5. With regards to the ‘Duty of Care’ it can be cheaper for people to contact a 
‘man in a van’ and pay the fine, than to arrange a skip to dispose of waste 
so this needs to be considered when setting fines and also look at making 
legal ways of disposing of waste affordable. 
The officer clarified the duty of care is around households being 
responsible for ensuring that those disposing of their waste has a valid 
waste carriers licence. 

6. The committee noted that according to the statistics for over 1100 actions 
the council had only issued one fixed penalty for fly tipping. 
The portfolio Holder commented that the new Community Impact Officers 
should help with prosecutions. 

7. How do we support people with mobility issues to dispose of waste legal? 
The officer confirmed that the options would be waste disposal services 
which will incur a fee. 

8. The committee highlighted that education was important, however that this 
should not be over the top as this is something that people may not  do 
often. The fines should also act as a deterrent to repeat behaviour. 

9. What happens after fining people? Is it communicated the fine has been 
made. 
Officers confirmed that the issuing of a fix penalty notice is advertised. If 
the fine is paid, this negates the criminal activity, if the fine is unpaid then 
the council proceeds to prosecution which then incurs a higher fine and 
budget on the Council.  

10. If fees are increased to the maximum, do we also have to issue the 
maximum fine and can the council exercise discretion when issuing fines? 
For example, if someone is seen dropping litter, can they be given the 
opportunity to pick it up before they are issued the fine? 
The officer confirmed that this is a good practise point of view and the 
council can use discretion to issue warnings. 
   



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
6 

 

 
RESOLVED That Committee: 

 
1. Considered the proposals for environmental crime outlined in 

the Government Plan; 
 

2. Endorsed proposals for the unchanged fixed penalty levels 
for Tamworth in relation to littering, graffiti, flyposting pending 
further review; 
 

3. Endorsed proposals for the fixed penalty level for fly-tipping 
to increase to the maximum level of £1000 (early payment 
£500) in line with the ASB Action Plan; 
 

4. Endorsed the introduction of the default penalty charges for 
household waste duty of care offences in line with the ASB 
Action Plan; 
 

5. Endorsed delegation to the Portfolio Holder Environmental 
Health and Community Partnerships to include environmental 
crime in the review of the Corporate ASB policy by March 
2024 and report on wider implications. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 
Smith) 
 
An Addition recommendation was moved that: 

 
6. We set all of the fines at a maximum level 

  
 (Moved by Council R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor L 

Smith) 
 
 
The Committee requested that a review of the bulky waste service be added to 
the workplan. 
 
The Officer moved on to the verbal Community, Safety update and highlighted the 
following –  
 
➢ To make new members aware that following a motion at Cabinet the 

community safety reports comes to the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee for Scrutiny annually in March but that they wanted to 
give Scrutiny an opportunity to look at the work being done and decide if 
they wanted to see any specific items or whether a more regular update 
was required by the committee. 

➢ The Community safety Group is required by law. 
➢ There is an outline plan for 2023-2026 as well as a work plan. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
7 

 

 
The Chief Inspector added the following –  
 
➢ Anti-social behaviour in Tamworth is down 26% however as this figure may 

not be a true reflection as some of these incidents have turned in to other 
crimes such as harassment and the way things are recorded has changed. 

➢ Theft of motor vehicles is a big issue in the area, but this is being address 
and they have seen a reduction of around 10% 

➢ Knife crime – possession of an offensive weapon has increased, this could 
be due to an increase in prosecutions.  Also legislation has changed 
around what is considered a knife crime so this may have distorted the 
figures. 

 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. Has the introduction in Ring doorbells helped? 
Although the footage may not help the Police as offenders may often wear 
scarves etc, it may mean that residents may are able to see people on 
their driveways before any crime has been committed. 

2. The Committee highlighted that uploading evidence from images captured 
for the Police can be very difficult within the given timescales and can hold 
up investigations. 
The Chief Inspector agreed to raise and look at whether more clear 
instructions need to be made available. 

3. The Committee agreed that they would like to see a twice yearly 
community safety update. 
 
Councillor J Oates left the meeting at 19:11. 

 
 

56 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The following updates were shared –  
 
Migrant Travelling Community Group:  a meeting has been arranged for Monday 
27th November at 6pm. 
 
Facilities for HGV Drivers in Tamworth: Councillor Clements was the lead on this 
therefore a new group will be arranged. There are looking at three work streams. 
The confirmed they were happy to join this group. 
 

57 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no new items identified by the committee. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
8 

 

 
58 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PLAN  
 
The chair highlighted the work plan layout had been amended slightly. 
 
The items for next meetings on the 17th January are the Future High Streets and 
Dual Stream recycling quarterly update, and if Officers can attend more 
information on Plastic Pollution. 
 
The committee has been asked to add the review of the new Heritage 
Engagement Officer post after 6 months.  
 
The committee were happy with the plan. 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 
 

60 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning / Assistant Director, 
Growth and Regeneration to present a draft Public Electric Vehicle infrastructure 
strategy for Tamworth, whilst providing an update on current electric vehicle 
workstreams.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Pritchard declared a non-pecuniary interest as the 
Cabinet Support Member for Highways at Staffordshire County Council. 
Councillor Pritchard still took part in the debate on this item. 
  
RESOLVED That the Committee:  

 
 Endorsed the update against progress of key work streams 

for Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 
Smith) 
 

  
  



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 

 

 
9 

 

 Chair  
 

 


